W2 i b W N =

[ I e T = T T S S WS G Gy S G Y
S O 00 3 N AW N = O

N NN
W N =

24
25

26
27
28
29

30

31

BY AUTHORITY

ORDINANCE NO. COUNCIL BILL NO. CB12-0159
SERIES OF 2012 COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:
BUSINESS, WORKFORCE, & SUSTAINABILITY

A BILL

For an ordinance approving a proposed Second Amendment to Agreement
between the City and County of Denver and Host International, Inc. for the
operation of a concession at Denver International Airport.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

Section 1. The proposed Second Amendment to Agreement between the City and County
of Denver and Host International, Inc. dba Rock Bottom Restaurant and Brewery, in the words and
figures contained and set forth in that form of Agreement available in the office and on the web
page of City Council, and to be filed in the office of the Clerk and Recorder, Ex-Officio Clerk of the
City and County of Denver, under City Clerk's Filing No. 2007-0083-B, is hereby approved.
COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE: March 2, 2012
MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE: March 6, 2012

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL: , 2012
- PRESIDENT

APPROVED: - MAYOR , 2012
ATTEST: - CLERK AND RECORDER,

EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE%LY JOURNAL: , 2012; , 2012
PREPARED BY: Skip Gray, lll/AsSistant City Attorney DATE: March 8, 2012

Pursuant to section 13-12, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the office of
the City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed
ordinance. The proposed ordinance is submitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to §
3.2.6 of the Charter.

Douglas J. Friednash, City Attorney for the City and County of Denver
BY: , Assistant City Attorney DATE: March 8, 2012




SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

. THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of the
date stated on the signature page, by and betwaen the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a
municipal corporation of the State of Colorado, for and on behalf of the Department of Aviation
(the “City"), Party of the First Part, and HOST INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation
authorized to conduct business in the State of Colorado ("Gonoesslonaure”) dba Rock Bottom

Restaurant & Brewery, Party of the Second Part.
RECITALS:

A During the third quarter of 2008 DIA staff, together with consuitants retained for
this purpose, undertook a new effort to determine whether the Clty’s policy relating to term for
casual dining with bar concessions should remain seven years.

B. DIA utilized an analytical process that considered a number of factors including
but not limited to investor required return on investment, unique risk factors associated with the
DIA environment, annualized sales of existing casual dining with bar concessions, and average
construction costs at DIA. In addition, DIA’s consultants conducted a review of lease terms of
casual dining with bar restaurants at similar alrports and learned that the average term was ten

. years.
C. . Because Iindividual results can and do vary depending on location, efficiency of

the operator, quality of management, decisions about service levels, food quality, external
factors such as changes in airline traffic and capacity, and so on, the airport cannot and does

..notguarantee,any.,business a return. on Its investment, . Nevertheless, the goal of setting-term.as...... . -

.a policy is to balance the need for a businessperson to cbtain a reasonable retum on
investment with the traveling public’s interest in seeing new and exciting refail concepts at DIA -
two principals of any vibrant airport concession program.

D. With that goal in mind and based upon Its analysis and research, the City has
concluded that a policy of 10 year terms for casual dining with bar concessions better balances
these two desired outcomes than a policy of seven year terms. That said, a change in policy is
wartanted and allowable terms for new casual dining with bar concessions will hereafter be ten

years.

E. This change in policy also affects four existing casual dining with bar
concessions with leases dated January 1, 2004 or later: Host Intemational, Inc., dba Denver
‘ChopHouse & Brewery (ARB7001); Host International, Inc., dba Rock Bottom Resiaurant &
Brewsery (AR78004), Concessions Colorado, LLC, dba New Belgium Hub {AR78002), and Quiz-
DIA, LLC, dba Chef Jimmy's Bistro & Spirits (AR48001). Accordingly, the City has offered and
each concessionaire has agreed to amend their concession agreements to extend their terms to
ten years, subject to certain criteria and economic terms stated beiow, '

F. ~ The purpose of this amendment is fo reflect this change in the City's policy
concaming term for casual dining with bar concessions: ;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree to

amend the Original Agreement as follows:

Hast Internations], tno, (Rock Botiom Brewary) 2 Amendment



 * ISIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

5+ Fostldtsrationisl, inc: {Rock Botioin Brewsry) 2 Amardinant




iﬁiuéi

O e T




Contract Control Number: PLANE-AR78004-02

Vendor Name: Host Intemational, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
ATTEST:

By
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:

DOUGLAS J. FRIEDNASH, Attorney
for the City and County of Denver

By




STANDARD FOOD AND BEVERAGE CONCESSION AGREEMENT
DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
SUMMARY PAGE
HOST INTERNATIONAL, INC.

This Summary Page, consisting of two pages, is attached to and made a part of that certain
Agreement dated February 13, 2007, between the City and County of Denver and the

Concessionaire listed below.

CONCESSIONAIRE: Name
Address for Notice
City, State and Zip
Contact
Trade Name
State of Incorporation

Host International, Inc.

6600 Rockledge Drive

Bethesda, Maryland 20817

_General Counsel and Stephen E. Douglas

Rock Bottom Brewery

Delaware

CONCESSION LOCATION and COMPENSATION (Initia

LLoca. Concourse

Gales
Minimum (whose
Minimum Monthly | schedules
Annual Guarantee | determine
Guarantee (oras opening
(or as provided in | hours per
Square| provided in Section Section

Num.] /Terminal Address Feet | Section 5.01) 5.03A) 6.06)
W18-| Concourse Ww18-55-1 2,527 | $141,512.00 | $11,793.00 | C28-C38
S5-1f CWest

Subcore

PERCENTAGE COMPENSATION FEE:

(Initial)
Effective January 1, 2012

PERFORMANCE SECURITY AMOUNT:

STORAGE SPACE LEASE:
PERMITTED USES:

CONCESSION OPENING DATE:

Page 10of 3

Host International, Inc {Rock Bottom Brawsry) 2™ Amendment

12% Food & Beverage/12% Alcohol
13% Food & Beverage/13% Aicohol

$70,756.00 or as provided in Section 8.03

Yes

Operation of a restaurant & brewery:
Rock Bottom Restaurant & Brewery -
Casual dining/bar serving, branded Rock
Bottom menu items for breakfast, lunch
and dinner.

October 24, 2007

Initial by éoncessionalre

092011



HOURS OF OPERATION:

TERM:
Effective Date:
Expiration Date:

REQUIRED MINIMUM INVESTMENT:

4™ YEAR RENOVATION MINIMUM
INVESTMENT:

4™ YEAR RENOVATION COMPLETION DATE:

7" YEAR RENOVATION MINIMUM
INVESTMENT:

7" YEAR RENOVATION COMPLETION DATE:

INSURANCE POLICY AMOUNTS:
Comprehensive General Liability:
Automobile/Delivery Vehicle Liability:

Workers Compensation:
Alcohol Liability:

DESCRIPTION OF EXHIBITS AND ADDENDA:
Exhibit A Concession Space Plan
Page 2 of 3

Host Infernations), Inc. (Rock Botiom Brewery) 2 Amendment

6:00 a.m. - 10: 00 p.m. -

Not less than 16 hours each day, seven
days per week, as provided in Section
6.06.

“February 13, 2007

October 31, 2017

$1,362,053

Pursuant to Sec. 6.18 Renovation
Minimum Investment to be mutually
agreed upon by the parties and to include
all necessary life/safety and health code
upgrades. If no agreement is reached,
the Renovation Minimum Investment
shall be 20% of the Required Minimum
Investment (including equipment), or
$272,411 in which case a minimum of
15% shall be aesthetic refurbishment.

Acknowledged: 4™ year renovations
satisfactorily completed April 30, 2011.

Pursuant to Section 6.18 — Seventh Year
Renovation Minimum Investment to be
mutually agreed upon by the parties and
to include all necessary life/safety and
health code upgrades. If no agreement is
reached the Seventh year Renovation
Investment Minimum shall be 10% of the
Required Minimum Investment or
$136,205 in which case a minimum of 7%
shall be aesthetic refurbishment.

05/1/2014

$1,000,000

$1,000,000 non-airside; $10,000,000
airside

Statutory requirements

Yes

Initial by Concessionaire
097772011



Exhibit B Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Participation

Exhibit C Insurance Certificate

Exhibit X Provisions for Design and Construction of improvements
Appendix 1 Standard Federal Assurances

Appendix 2 Standard Federal Assurances, Nondiscrimination
Appendix 3 Nondiscrimination in Airport Employment Opportunities

-

Page 30of 3
Initial by Concessionalre
Host Intemational, inc. {Rock Botiom Brewary) 2 Amendment 08772011




et et e

e




s

[ T,




L A

B 'Ej_:ff-company adcept

_ tors” oi"”agfents constid
the Impnovements or other lmprovem nts:to he_slte mad or

.7 1. afer-approval b
B 5-;;.or upon the. Tenant's













